RESOLUTION NO. 15 for 1956

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of April, 1952, the City of Lebanon entered into a contract with the Public Employes' Retirement Board of the State of Oregon, and

WHEREAS, Article 2, Section B, of said agreement, as typed by the City Recorder, included all services in any class or classes of elective positions, and it has been determined by the present City Council that this inclusion was an inadvertent error on the part of the former City Recorder and not in conformance with the understanding of the former Council who authorized the contract, and

WHEREAS, it has also been determined by the Public Employes' Retirement Board Field Examiner by personal verification from former members of the Council who authorized that the contract be executed, that the intent of the Governing Body was to exclude the Mayor and Councilmen who were and are the only elected officials of the City of Lebanon, and,

WHEREAS, it was also determined by the said Field Examiner through personal verification from former Mayor P. T. Tweed who signed the contract for the City, that his understanding of the contract was that the Mayor and Council were excluded from coverage, now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

That pursuant to Article VI of said agreement between the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and the Public Employes' Retirment Board of the State of Oregon, dated April 15, 1952, the Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to request the Public Employes' Retirement Board of the State of Oregon to give notice to the Federal Security Administration pursuant to Section 218 (G) of the Social Security Act to terminate this agreement effective January 1, 1952, with respect to the coverage listed in Article 2, Section B, Sub-section 1 of said agreement, which pertains to F.I.C.A. tax on elective officers.

Passed by the Mayor and approved by the Council this 15th day of May, 1956.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder